
Compass takes fourth spot with a £4.57 million 
package or £87,450 a week.

Blakemore is the meat in the sandwich of two HSBC 
bank executives. John Flint, who has been with 
HSBC since 1989, joined the board as chief execu-
tive in February last year so his £4.58 million pack-
age was for 10 months’ work or £114,550 a week.

Iain Mackay left HSBC and his chief financial 
officer's job at the end of 2018. His final year’s 
package of £4.16 million, meant he was on the 
equivalent of just over £80,000 a week

At the other end of the table, Mathew Dunn, chief 
financial officer at drinks group Britvic, was on 
£1.05 million last year or £20,120 a week. 

Year-on-year comparisons could be made for 31 of 
the 37 executives and 16 received a rise in 2018 
compared with the year before. The increases 
range from 103.1% down to 1.7% at a time when 
average weekly earnings in the whole economy 
were rising by 1.8%.

Four of the five top spots in terms of percentage 
increases are taken by online supermarket Ocado. 
Larger long-term incentive plan payment in 2018 
boosted the quartet’s income. Chief executive Tim 
Steiner's 103.1% increase took him to £3.08 million a 
year or £59,170 a week, while a 115.8% increase put 
chief operating officer Mark Richardson on £1.53 
million or £29,460. Duncan Tatton-Brown’s package 

Thirty-seven directors 
rake in £101 million
The company reporting season is up and running 
and the 2018 remuneration packages of top execu-
tives in FTSE 350 companies are being published.

Thirty-seven executives, whose remuneration 
package came to at least £1 million, feature in the 
table on page 50. 

The total remuneration bill for the 37 came to 
£100.79 million. That equates to an average re-
muneration package of £2.72 million a year, while 
the median (midpoint) package comes to £2.47 
million. 

A combination of bankers and contract caterers 
dominate the top five earners. Antonio Horta-Osório, 
chief executive at Lloyds Banking Group, takes top 
spot with a £6.27 million package. That’s the equiv-
alent of £120,580 a week. As the official median 
average annual earnings figure is just over £29,000, 
he received in one week what four average workers 
get in a year.

Gary Green heads up contract food service group 
Compass’ US activities as chief operating officer. 
His 2018 package came to £5.32 million or £102,210 
a week. Dominic Blakemore, chief executive of 
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as chief financial officer came to £1.54 million or 
£29,620 week and a 112.4% increase on 2017. In fifth 
spot, Neill Abrams, the supermarket’s legal eagle, 
received a 75.8% boost to his package, taking him 
to £1.15 million or £22,100 a week.

Dominic Blakemore of Compass takes fourth spot 
with a 98.4% increase.

Executive Company  
(financial year end)

 Total 
remu-

neration 
(£000) 

% 
 change

Antonio Horta-Osório Lloyds Banking (12.18)  6,270 -2.5

Gary Green Compass (9.18)  5,315 15.5

John Flint HSBC (12.18)  4,582 n.a

Dominic Blakemore Compass (9.18)  4,568 98.4

Iain Mackay HSBC (12.18)  4,162 24.7

John Martin Ferguson (7.18)  4,138 10.5

Marc Moses HSBC (12.18)  3,963 19.6

Alison Cooper Imperial Brands (9.18)  3,935 -8.2

Bruce Thompson Diploma (9.18)  3,842 70.2

George Weston ABF (9.18)  3,826 -21.1

Johnny Thomson Compass (9.18)  3,520 75.8

Tushar Morzaria Barclays (12.18)  3,479 -3.0

Jes Staley Barclays (12.18)  3,362 -13.2

George Culmer Lloyds Banking (12.18)  3,274 -1.6

Juan Columbás Lloyds Banking (12.18)  3,273 -1.4

Tim Steiner Ocado (11.18)  3,077 130.1

John Bason ABF (9.18)  2,714 -17.7

Nigel Terrington Paragon (9.18)  2,607 13.1

Oliver Tant Imperial Brands (9.18)  2,467 1.7

Stuart Gulliver HSBC (12.18)  2,387 n.a

Simon Litherland Britvic (9.18)  2,147 -0.1

Matthew Phillips Imperial Brands (9.18)  1,898 -1.1

David Duffy CYBG (9.18)  1,833 -10.8

Ted Ayres Bellway (7.18)  1,815 -47.7

Nigel Lingwood Diploma (9.18)  1,810 31.2

Luke Jensen Ocado (11.18)  1,734 n.a

Richard Woodman Paragon (9.18)  1,656 -33.2

Keith Adey Bellway (7.18)  1,581 -22.1

Duncan Tatton-Brown Ocado (11.18)  1,540 112.4

Mark Richardson Ocado (11.18)  1,532 115.8

Johan Lundgren easyJet (9.18)  1,500 n.a

Patrick Coveney Greencore (9.18)  1,252 -13.9

Jason Honeyman Bellway (7.18)  1,180 n.a

Mike Powell Ferguson (7.18)  1,179 n.a

Andrew Findlay easyJet (9.18)  1,176 6.1

Neill Abrams Ocado (11.18)  1,149 95.7

Matthew Dunn Britvic (9.18)  1,046 36.5

Fact Service examines the remuneration reports 
of the top 350 FTSE companies, quoted on the 
London Stock Exchange. The total remuneration 
figure given in the table includes: basic salary, 
cash bonus, long-term share bonuses, golden hello, 
golden handshake, cash pension payments and a 
cash figure for other benefits that directors receive, 
such as use of company car, life insurance, private 
health benefits and housing allowance. Dividends 
received from their shareholdings in the company 
are not included.

NHS cervical cancer 
screening back in-house
The NHS is bringing the administration of its cervi-
cal screening programme back in-house following 
blunders by the private sector group Capita, the 
firm that holds the contract for the service as part 
of its contract to deliver primary care.

On 20 March, NHS England chief executive Simon 
Stevens told a hearing of the House of Commons 
Public Accounts Committee into failings with 
adult health screening programmes that action 
was being taken because NHS England “have not 
been satisfied” with Capita’s performance. This 
included late notification by Capita of delays in 
sending out cervical test invitation, reminder, and 
results letters.

He said that, starting from June, the cervical screen-
ing service would be returned to the NHS, with a 
phased transition through the rest of the year.

Sara Gorton, head of health at public services union 
UNISON, said: “We’re pleased to see the service 
returning to the NHS, but it should not have been 
privatised in the first place.

“It can be difficult enough to encourage young 
women to be tested and that becomes even harder 
when they have no confidence in the results due 
to this appalling failure.

“This was about saving money, yet extra cash had 
to be found to clear up the mistakes.

“Screening services are already under considera-
ble pressure. Although good sense has prevailed, 
there must be a smooth handover process and staff 
need reassurance about their future.”

https://www.bmj.com/content/364/bmj.l1347.full

https://www.bmj.com/content/364/bmj.l1347.full
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Ethnicity pay data just 
not there 
The vast majority of employers — 95% — have not 
analysed their ethnicity pay gap, with many lacking 
the data that will enable them to do so.

A survey of 80 organisations by PwC found that 
concerns around the legality of collecting ethnicity 
data, poor response rates from employees and en-
suring employee anonymity were among the most 
common barriers to publishing ethnicity pay data.

Although not a legal requirement, unions and 
equality campaigners have encouraged employers 
to voluntarily disclose pay data based on ethnicity, 
as they do with gender pay data.

The survey found three-quarters of organisations 
lack the data needed to analyse their ethnicity pay 
gap, while 40% had not collected data because of 
concerns around General Data Protection Regula-
tion (GDPR) and other legal restrictions.

PwC’s report, Taking the right approach to ethnicity 
pay gap reporting, warns that a significant data 
collection exercise is needed to enable firms to an-
alyse their ethnicity pay gap, but this also requires 
understanding of GDPR and other regulations.

Prateek Kumar, senior manager, HR technology, at 
PwC, said complexity in data collection arises from 
generating trust from employees, not the process 
of gathering the data itself.

“Specifically, you will need to ensure they trust 
the data they provide is confidential and cannot 
be accessed by their direct teams and managers. 
Getting this access hierarchy right and communi-
cating it effectively is critical,” he said.

Organisations that had attempted to collect data 
on ethnicity report low survey response rates from 
staff. Although employers cannot require staff 
to disclose this information, PwC suggests that 
organisations should encourage them to do so by 
providing telling them how and why data is being 
collected and what it will be used for.

The report recommends that organisations that 
wish to voluntarily report their data should:
l define an approach to ethnicity pay gap report-
ing that incorporates the value of getting it right, 
sets  milestones, engages all relevant stakeholders 
and considers how to implement change based on 

the findings;
l plan for data collection by understanding legal 
and GDPR restrictions, assessing the effectiveness 
and functionality of HR systems, identifying the 
method of data collection and communicating the 
process to staff;
l define how they will calculate pay gaps if the 
government’s reporting criteria are not yet agreed. 
A consultation on whether reporting should be 
made mandatory ran until January;
l implement an action plan to reduce pay gaps 
and consider how data collection will be refined 
in future; and
l communicate and engage with staff and external 
parties and define when the data will be released.

www.pwc.co.uk/human-resource-services/assets/pdfs/ethnicity-pay-gap-report.pdf

Urgent action needed on 
NHS staffing shortages
Staffing is the make-or-break issue for the NHS in 
England. Workforce shortages are already having a 
direct impact on patient care and staff experience. 
Urgent action is now required to avoid a vicious 
cycle of growing shortages and declining quality, 
a new report warns.

The Kings Fund in a joint report with the Nuffield 
Trust and the Health Foundation, sets out a series 
of policy actions that, evidence suggests, should be 
at the heart of the workforce implementation plan. 
It focuses on nursing and general practice, where 
the workforce problems are particularly severe. 

There are no silver bullets, but these are high-im-
pact policy actions which, if properly funded and 
well implemented across the NHS, would over time 
create a sustainable model for general practice 
and help to eliminate nursing shortages. They will 
require investment of an extra £900 million per 
year by 2023-24 into the budget of Health Education 
England.

On current trends, in 10 years’ time the NHS will 
have a shortfall of 108,000 full-time equivalent nurs-
es, the report finds. Half this gap could be bridged 
by increasing the number of nurses joining the 
NHS from training. This would require 5,000 more 
nurses to start training each year by 2021, reducing 
the drop-out rate during training by a third and 
encouraging more nurses to join the NHS once 
they qualify.

To achieve this, the report recommends that the 
government significantly increases the financial 

www.pwc.co.uk/human-resource-services/assets/pdfs/ethnicity-pay-gap-report.pdf
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support to nursing students with “cost of living” 
grants of around £5,200 a year on top of the 
means-tested loan system. 

Further action, including covering the costs of tu-
ition fees, should be taken to triple the number of 
nurses training as postgraduates. This is essential 
to address the financial problems trainee nurses 
face while studying that deter students from start-
ing a nursing degree and are a factor in the high 
drop-out rate (attrition) during training.

National efforts to increase the number of GPs need 
to continue, but the stark reality is that even with 
a major focus on increasing the number of GPs in 
training, the study projects the numbers of GPs in 
the NHS will fall substantially short of demand and of 
the government’s target of an additional 5,000 GPs.

Beyond the specific actions on nursing and gen-
eral practice, the workforce implementation plan 
must focus on how the NHS can become a better 
employer and a place where staff want to build a 
career, the report says. 

Building on what already exists in the NHS Consti-
tution, the NHS needs an explicit statement of the 
universal ‘offer’ to staff — including, but not limited 
to, their legal rights. It should cover fair treatment 
for all staff and what staff can expect in terms of 
pay and opportunity, continuing professional devel-
opment, work–life balance and appraisal. 

Other steps to boost retention include more focus 
on supporting staff who are at the beginning and 
end of their NHS career. 

Meaningful action on equality and inclusion must 
be at the heart of this, building on existing initia-
tives, so that all NHS organisations have concrete 
action plans to tackle discrimination and inequality.

Dame Donna Kinnair, acting chief executive of 
the Royal College of Nursing, said: “The stagger-
ing numbers in this report should cause alarm in 
Whitehall and focus the minds of ministers on the 
cash they must put on the table to close the gaps.

“Nursing staff are the first to admit that, despite 
straining every sinew, the care of their patients is 
too routinely compromised by these shortages.”

Sara Gorton, head of health at public services un-
ion UNISON, said: “Unless real efforts are made 
to attract new recruits and stop experienced 
health workers from leaving, today’s staffing gap 

problems will still be felt across the entire NHS for 
years to come.

“Pay and better training are key. Last year’s three-
year deal has started to make a real difference 
but the investment behind it cannot be a one-off. 
Future governments will need to keep NHS wages 
competitive and be prepared to put in the neces-
sary resources.

“Attracting graduates into the NHS is important 
but so is the stream of potential talent that can be 
trained into higher-skilled jobs via apprenticeships.

“Staff in lower paid jobs know the environments 
they work in and as apprentices, they can move into 
nursing and other professional roles to ease local 
staffing pressures. But the model needs central 
funding and a relaxation of the rigid levy rules to 
make it work for staff and patients.”

www.kingsfund.org.uk/publications/closing-gap-health-care-workforce

www.unison.org.uk/news/press-release/2019/03/proper-investment-wages-appren-
ticeships-will-help-ease-nhs-staffing-crisis-says-unison/

www.rcn.org.uk/news-and-events/news/thinktanks-warn-nurse-shortages-could-dou-
ble-without-decisive-action

Let’s talk menopause
With women over 50 the fastest growing group in 
the workforce and the average age for the meno-
pause transition being 51, the CIPD human resourc-
es professionals’ body has launched new guidance 
on managing the menopause at work.

For every 10 women experiencing menopausal 
symptoms, six say it has a negative impact on their 
work. With the right support, there’s no need for 
women to press pause on their career during this 
natural transition. But many women will continue 
to suffer in silence, the CIPD says. 

The CIPD is calling on employers to break the 
workplace taboo, start talking openly about the 
menopause at work and provide better support 
for working women. It recommends that employ-
ers educate and train line managers so they are 
knowledgeable and confident to have sensitive 
conversations with staff about their symptoms and 
any adjustments that might be needed.

Downloadable resources from the CIPD website 
include two posters — one with facts about the 
menopause and the other a list of dos and don’ts.  
There is also a leaflet, Let’s talk about menopause.

www.cipd.co.uk/knowledge/culture/well-being/menopause
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